Brief Note
Online thematic session to share experiences on
“Community Market Resilience”

Date  :15Aug 2022

Time  :02:00-05:30 PM (Cambodia Time)

Venue : Virtual Zoom Meeting

Participants : 37 people (refer to detail list and screenshot)
Moderator : Mr. Kuy Sophal, PDA and secretary of Cambodia
Guest speakers:

No | Guest Speakers Affiliation

1. Mr. Prum Samat CFAP Chairman, and Chairman of Torng Thlork Agricultural Cooperative

2. Mr. Toch Chamoeun SSLA Program Manager in Battambang Province

3 Mr. Hem Lina/Ms. Celia Assistant Technical Advisor, Agroecology, Climate Change and Innovation, DCA

Cambodia
4, Mr. Guillaume Jumel Executive Director of SSLA
5. Mr. Soth Visal Marketing Specialist of GRET

Opening Speech of ALISEA representative, Mr. Pat Sovann, GRET:
The objectives of the workshop titled “Community Market Resilience” are as the followings:

» To promote effective communication and sharing among the ALISEA members
» To strengthen knowledge, experience and foster learning among ALISEA members on identified challenges
of Community Market Resilience and agroecological transition

Participant were reminded that meeting and workshop among the members such kind of this workshop once will be
conducted regularly once every 3 months. So far, there are 62 Members from different institution types. In addition,
there are 5 BoD of ALISEA network including DPA, DCA, Ecoland, ActionAid and CFAP.



Presenter 1: Mr. Prum Samat, CFAP Chairman, and Chairman of Torng Thlork Agricultural

Cooperative
Topic: “Mushroom Production for the Community Market” (refer to slide#)

» Presentation
o Introduction of Torng Thlork AC
o  Technical description of mushroom production
o Market of mushroom (for Detail, please refer to attachment)
» QA
o Mr. Chin Sereymony, PADEK BTB:
= Q-1 Credit program: why do you need more capital as the credit program is already
existing?
= A-1: [Capital is for large number of members, and it still lack capital in the program itself
and it still true for the members producing the mushroom]
= Q-2 Mushroom: As lack of market is higher, Why less member producing mushroom?
= A-2: [As the market is big, members still have limited supply due to capacity is less than
100kg per day and lack of capital is still the bottleneck.]
o Mr. Sorn Sary, LWD from SVR:
= Q-1 How much is the cost and profit for the business?
= A-1:[Cost: 650,000 Riel per house Profit: 1,350,0001,400,000 riel per cycle 10days]
= Comment: if possible, this opportunity for collaboration among AC.

Presenter 2: Mr. Toch Chamoeun, SSLA Program Manager in Battambang Province
Topic:” Challenges of agroecology transition in Community Market Resilience.” (refer to slide#)

» Presentation: PGS
o PGS efforts and progresses in the Cambodia
o Promoting factors for PGS

» QA
o Q-3: Refer to organic standard, which company certified? Is this organic standard allowed for using
EM?
o A-3:[Celia: EM is allowed to use in PGS system]
o Q-4: Why do you think the price of the PGS should be more expensive?
o A-4:[Compost is costly in term of time and materials, difficulties in maintenance]
o Mr. Hak Samneang, DPA in SR:

= Q-5: What are the main challenges in supplying the organic products? And solutions and
effectiveness?

= A-5: [Organic vegetable should be challenging in the production planning and the
coordination from stakeholders in support the farmers]

= Q-6: For request, if the market information about the organic and PGS products, please
share with the members.

= A-6:[PDA might have the contacts of the existing market including market and shops in PP;
We have main challenge in stable supply]



Presenter 3: Mr. Hem Lina/Ms. Celia, Assistant Technical Advisor, Agroecology, Climate Change
and Innovation, DCA Cambodia
» Presentation of Learning from the farmer-to-farmer and NGO knowledge sharing on agroecological markets
and food sovereignty (refer to slide#)

o Q-7: Can you elaborate more on " Contract farming shouldn't be applied systematically" ?

o A-7:[some case it does not necessary at all. Complicated process and it should be simplified such
as what if fluctuated price; contract planning is not enough which missing some critical point or cost
production should be covered.]

o Q-8: Was the premium price (adding on the actual market price) working in Cambodia even without
the formal contract?

o A8:[Yes]

Presenter 4: Mr. Jumel Guillaume, SSLA
» Topic: “Marketing Techniques and Community Market Resilience” (refer to slide#)
o Understanding community market
o Challenges and demand in the current market
o Market strategies for community market

Presenter 5: Mr. Soth Visal, Marketing Specialist of GRET:

» Topic: “Experience of APICI Project in Siem Reap on Community Market Resilience” (refer to slide#5)
o About the project in SR
o Main activities of the project
o Farmer organization
o Value chain improvement
o Challenges

» EM was allowed in Eco-Farm in Siem Reap which is aligned with principle of the producer groups.

Wrap-Up by Mr. Kuy Sophal
» Summary the 5 topics shared by different guest speakers. Within each topic, we have learned the project
related, technical knowledge, problems and solutions.
» We have also shared the slide presentation to the participants of the workshop for further reading.

Closing Remark by Mr. Pat Sovann, GRET

We are appreciating the active participation from our guest speakers and participants for this workshop, and | hope
you learn a lots from the workshop.



Annex 1: Slide Presentation and reference materials: https://bit.ly/3pJDDkI

Annex 2: Participant list
N.O. LASTNAME

1 KUY SOPHAL

2 SORITH HOU

3 KONG SOKCHHOIN

1. KEAN SOCHEAT

2. RUMDUOL SEN

3 SAROMM LONG

4 SAM BONA

5. AN CHANKOMAR

UK SAMET

HEANG KHUN
TOUCH SOCHEAT

RITHEA MENG

10.  SARY SORN
1. HEAKIMLONG
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12.  RONG MARIN

13.  SAROEUN RACHNA
14.  PHAROMLY

15, MANIL EK

16 LEANG SONG
" CHHEM

17 MANIVANH
" ALIYAVONG

18.  HEAKIMLONG
19.  SAN PHIROM

20.  VIREAM RORNG

21.  SOCHEAT CHEA
22.  CHIN SEREYMONU

EMAIL
kuy.sophal@dpacam.org
housorith@gmail.com
sokchhoin@gmail.com
ksocheat@Iwd.org.kh
rumduol@ngoforum.org.kh

sarommlong@gmail.com

s.bona@icco.nl

chankomar.an@faec-nfo.org

uksametpnka@gmail.com

heang.khun@heks-eper.org
socheat.touch@heks-eper.org

info@coraa-cambodia.org

ssary@Iwd.org.kh
heakimlong@dpacam.org

marinrong98@gmail.com

rachnasaroeun@gmail.com
pvc.sr@banteaysrei.info
manil.ek@gmail.com

chhem.leangsong@gmail.com

manivanh.laos@gret.org

hea.kimlong@dpacam.org
san.phirom@dpacam.org

intern151@conservation.org

socchea@conservation.org
chinsereymony99@gmail.com

PHONE
012 632 362

012 796 901
012 603 673
012 557 006
087 485 956
099 664 779

017 343 131
017 774 523

012 674 881

017 366 229
077 953 505
017430393

012957 010
012 688 505
087 283 010

087 819 229
017 534 933
012 283 882
012 634 348

8562055 879 874

012 688 505
962 324 998
093 359773

087 244 905
095 745 451

ORGANIZATION

DPA

Ecoland

FNN

Life With Dignity (LWD)

NGO Forum Cambodia
UMMUISHIRnMNTIS
KUS

ICCO

Federation of Farmer
Association Promoting Family
Agriculture Enterprise in
Cambodia (FAEC

Phnom Neang Kangrei
Association(PNKA)

HEKs
HEKS-EPER Cambodia

Cambodian Organic Agriculture
Association

Life With Dignity (LWD)
DPA

Federation of Farmer
Association Promoting Family
Agriculture Enterprise in
Cambodia(FAEC)

DPA
Banteaysrei.org
damdoh.org

Tetra Tech

GRET

DPA

DPA Cambodia

Conservation International-
Cambodia

Conservation International
PADEK
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vireaksopheakmukul.yong@actio
naid.org

sovannpat@gmail.com
cdca@dca.dk
guillaume.jumel1@gmail.com
toch.chamroeun@gmail.com
po1.bb@banteaysrei.info

hak.samneang@dpacam.org

hemlinacnu@gmail.com
sinsevin1212@gmail.com
intern152@conservation.org
soksotha@cfap-cambodia.org
sok.vannak@dpacam.org
soth.cambodia@gret.org
samatprum@gmail.com

tsay@conservation.org

chendamunymeas@gmail.com

mey_soeurn@wvi.org

012 306 251

012 548 065
011 661 056
974 012 201
093 468 701
886 733 729
061 812 228

011 253 241
712 099 207
010576 899
016 948 553
017 913 957
012 640 747
081 546 354
016 888 653

092 992 881

0962 016 096

ActionAid Cambodia

GRET

DCA - Dan Church Aid
SSLA

Phum Impact Battambang

Banteaysrei Org

Development and Partnership in
Action "DPA"

DCA

Battambang

conservation international
CFAP Cambodia

DPA

GRET

CFAP-TORNG THLORK AC

Conservation International (Cl)

Agriculture Technology and
Social Action

World Vision



Annex 3: Photos of Presentation Session
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